

South Ayrshire Council (Thornwood Road, Ayr) (Temporary Road Closure) Order 2023

South Ayrshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 14(1) of The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended and of all other enabling powers, hereby makes the following Order :-

1. This Order may be cited as "South Ayrshire Council (Thornwood Road, Ayr) (Temporary Road Closure) Order 2023" and shall come into force on 20 April 2023.

Interpretation

2. a) In this Order the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them— "Schedule" means the Schedule to this Order;

"vehicle" unless the context otherwise requires, means a vehicle of any description and includes a machine or implement of any kind drawn or propelled along roads whether or not by mechanical power.

b) A reference in this Order to any enactment is a reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactment.

c) A reference in this Order to a numbered Article or Schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that number in this Order.

Temporary Road Closure

3. Save as provided in Articles 4, 5 & 6 no person shall drive or cause or permit to be driven any vehicle on any of the lengths of roads or if applicable, on the days and during the times specified in the Schedule.

4. Nothing in Article 3 will apply so as to prevent any vehicle from being driven in any of the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule for as long as may be necessary to enable the vehicle to be used in pursuance of statutory powers and duties in connection with police, fire & rescue, ambulance and coastguard purposes.

5. Nothing in Article 3 will apply so as to prevent any vehicle from being driven in any of the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule for as long as may be necessary to enable any vehicle being used in connection with the works to gain access to and egress from the site or to work within the site.

6. Nothing in Article 3 will apply so as to prevent any vehicle from being driven in any of the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule for as long as may be necessary to enable any vehicle to gain access to and egress from any property or premises out-with the works area.

Subscribed for South Ayrshire Council and on their behalf by Kevin Braidwood, Head of Roads, Ayrshire Roads Alliance.

Kevin Branchetor

Signed

Dated 13 April 2023

SCHEDULE

ROAD CLOSURE

Length of Road in South Ayrshire

Thornwood Road –

From Between 9 & 17 Thornwood Drive